O.A.seeking the following main reliefs: 

to call for the flies leading to the issue of Annexures A-5, A-7 and 
A-9 ad quash Annexures A7 and A-9 in full and A-S to the extent it orders 
to reduce applicant's pension retrospectively from 8.5.97 and to recover a 
sum of Rs.46083/- (Rupees Forty six thousand and eighty three only) 

to declare that applicant is entitled to have his pension reduced 
consequent on payment of the commuted value only from the date of 
payment of the commuted value pursuant to Annexures A-5 and to direct 
the 2nd  respondent to refund the recovered amount of Rs.46083/- (Rupees 
Forty six thousand and eighty three only) with interest as deemed 
reasonable to this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

2. 	The respondents have filed a detailed reply statement, a Calculation Sheet and 

also an additional statement contending that, the O.A. is not maintainable as per Chapter 

V of the Pension Rules but does not include extra pension, and the amount by whatever